
Department of Child Safety
July 17, 2015

Budget Overview

JLBC



JLBC 2

Department of Child Safety
- General Fund by Function

FY 2016 Appropriated Total 
= $356.4 Million

• Investigations and Operations
• Caseworkers and Support Staff
• Office of Child Welfare Investigations 

(OCWI)
• Attorney General
• Office of Quality Improvement 

(formerly known as the Inspections 
Bureau)

• Training and Administration
• Out-of-Home Placements

• Emergency and Residential Placement
• Foster Care
• Grandparent Stipends
• Permanent Guardianship
• Adoption
• Independent Living

• Client Support Services
• Child Care
• In-Home Preventive Support Services
• Intensive Family Services 
• Out-of-Home Support Services
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Department of Child Safety
- Total FY 2016 Appropriation

$ in Millions
General Fund $   356.4
Federal Match/Non-Appropriated Funds 332.1
Federal TANF Block Grant 132.0
Federal Child Care Block Grant 27.0
Other Appropriated Funds 1.7  

Total $ 849.2
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Department of Child Safety
- Major FY 16 Funding Changes

(GF $ in Millions)
2nd Year of May 2014 Special Session Plan Executive Final

Preventive Services $ 4.0 $ 4.0
One-Time Backlog (10.7) (10.7)
Other (4.1) (4.1)

Other Changes
Adoption 6.7 7.0
Foster Care 1.4 (2.0)
Child Care 3.3 0.0
Emergency and Residential Placement 2.2 0.0
Permanent Guardianship 1.4 1.0
Attorney General Backfill 0.5 0.0
Statewide Adjustments - (0.8)
CHILDS Replacement (Defer funding to FY 17 given procurement schedule) (5.0) (5.0)

FY 2016 Total $(0.3) $(10.6)

$1 million legal services shifted from Attorney General
Removed $25 M in one-time transition funding to ADOA
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Enacted Budget’s 3-Year Spending Plan

One-Time Backlog 

Preventive Services

Automation Replacement

Other

Permanent Placements

Foster Care Savings

Total Additional Spending

5

GF in $ in M Above Prior Year

’16

(11)

4

(5)

(5)

8

(2)

(11)

‘17

(12)

4

5

0

0

0

(3)

’18

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

 ‘16 & ’17 estimates consistent with the May 2014 Special Session plan

 Automation Replacement funding deferred to ’17, consistent with 
procurement timetable

 Also deletes $25 M in one-time transition funding to ADOA
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Department of Child Safety
- $19.5 Million FY 15 Transition Appropriation

Administrative Expenses $ in Millions

40 Administrative and Technology Staff (6 months) $2.6

Field Equipment (1,700 laptops) $2.5

Technology Services Licensing $1.1

Website and IT Consulting $0.3

Subtotal - Administrative Expenses $6.5

Other Transition Expenses

DES Data Center $7.0

DCS Relocation $1.6

Unallocated as of July 2015 $4.4

Subtotal - Other $13.0

Total $19.5
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Department of Child Safety
- Number of Reports Continues to Grow

• Percentage of reports categorized as neglect increased from 64% in FY 11 to 70% in FY 14

• DCS had 15,473 backlog cases in March 2015, including 12,000 post-June 2, 2014 cases

FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016
Reports

Received 34,989 33,186 33,839 34,904 40,517 44,119 45,368 46,593 47,851

0

10,000

20,000

30,000

40,000

50,000

Re
po

rt
s R

ec
ei

ve
d

Child Maltreatment Reports Received 

DCS projects 
reports to grow by 
2.7% in FY 2015 
and FY 2016

Most recent full-year 
data: 45,368 reports 
in FY 2014

34,989 
reports in 
FY 2008 

Year-to-date, the 
number of reports 
have increased by 
14% compared to 
February 2014. 
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Department of Child Safety
- Total Funding

Reports of Cost Per
Year Expenditures Child Maltreatment Report
FY 2008 $509.9 34,989 $         14,600 
FY 2009 $487.6 33,186 $         14,700 
FY 2010 $448.9 33,839 $         13,300 
FY 2011 $478.8 34,904 $         13,700 
FY 2012 $561.2 40,517 $         13,900 
FY 2013 $625.8 44,119 $         14,200 
FY 2014 $710.9 45,368 $         15,700 
FY 2015 Estimate 1/ $850.9 49,797  2/ $         17,100 
FY 2016 Appropriation 3/ $849.2 - -

       $0.8 million for the Ombudsman and $0.3 million for the Auditor General.  Includes $1.2 million for 
       Attorney General expenses appropriated to the Attorney General.
2/  Full-year data is not yet available.  The 49,797 figure is an estimate based on the average number of 
       reports through 8 months of FY 2015.

1/  Excludes $25.0 million for start-up funding appropriated to ADOA, $5.0 million for CHILDS replacement,

3/  Excludes $0.8 million for the Ombudsman.

Child Safety Total Fund Expenditures 
($ in Millions)
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Department of Child Safety
- Hiring Progress

January April Change thru
 Direct Line Staff 2014 2015 January 2014
 Caseworkers 983 1,130 147 
 Hotline Staff 1/ 70 78 8
 Staff in Training 137 149 12
 Hired Awaiting Training N/A 91 91

Subtotal - Direct Line 1,190 1,448 258
 Non-Direct Line Staff
 Asst. Program Managers 36 34 (2)
 Unit Supervisors 168 218 50
 Case Aides 211 288 77
 OCWI 33 66 33
 Other Non-Direct Line Staff 2/ 613 724 111

Subtotal - Non-Direct Line 1,061 1,330 269
Attorney General Staff 222 222 0
Grand Total 2,473 3,000 527

 1/    Excludes 20 temporary staff.
 2/    There are an estimated 180 unit secretaries included in this figure.

Change in the Department of Child Safety 
Staff since January 2014

• DCS has filled all 1,406 of its budgeted direct line staff (note: table shows 
1,130 filled case-carrying caseworker positions)

• DCS has filled 3,000 of its 3,045 appropriated FTE Positions 



JLBC 10

Department of Child Safety
- Outstanding Reports

Due Date
Quarterly Report on the Backlog June 30, 2015
May Hiring Report June 7, 2015
Semi-Annual Child Welfare Report March 31, 2015
March Financial Report March 30, 2015
Substance Abuse Treatment Report November 1, 2014
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